WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides
that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover
necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of
one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($181,500.00) and;

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution
stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by

the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be
made; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors
does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County
Clerk the sum of one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars
($181,500.00) annually, April 2016 through March 2017, for necessary expenses
in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#5

RESOLUTION NO. 16-011
(January 19, 2016)

By Mr. Tallman, Chairman of the Human Resources Committee:

[...]

effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

 New York State Office for the Aging, 2 Empire State plaza Albany,
NY 12223-1251 to provide choices for Long Term Care Services to
residents of all ages in Wyoming County in an amount not to exceed
forty-three thousand two hundred eighty-nine dollars ($43,289.00);
effective October 15, 2015 through September 30, 2016.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:

#8

RESOLUTION NO. 16-014
(January 19, 2016)

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Services Committee:

[...]

authorized and directed to sign a grant acceptance award with the New York
State Department of Health, Division of Family Health, ESP, Corning Tower,
Room 859, Albany, NY on behalf of the County Health Department. Said grant
is for a one-year extension of the Title X Program in a minimum amount of one
hundred sixty-three thousand eight hundred seventy-eight dollars ($163,878.00);
effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#14

RESOLUTION NO. 16-020
(January 19, 2016)

By Ms. Ryan, Chairman of the Public Health Committee:

GREGORY J. COLLINS, DO, MPH REAPPOINTED
MEDICAL DIRECTOR, PT

[...]

Building, 80 South Swan Street, Albany, NY 12210 on behalf of the Sheriff’s
Department. Said grant is for the funding of a shared School Resource Officer
between the Attica Central School District and Letchworth School District in a
minimum amount of fifty-eight thousand eight hundred seventy-one dollars
($58,871.00); effective September 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#26

RESOLUTION NO. 16-030
(January 19, 2016)

By Mr. Copeland, Chairman of the Public Safety Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH THE

[...]

contract with U & S Services, Inc., 95 Stark Street, Tonawanda, NY 14150 on
behalf of Wyoming County Building and Grounds (Co. Bldgs.). Said contract is
for HVAC controls preventive maintenance at the Department of Social
Services, Jail, Health Department and Courthouse in an amount not to exceed
eight thousand five hundred sixty-five dollars ($8,565.00); effective January 1,
2016 through December 31, 2016.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#29

RESOLUTION NO. 16-033
(January 19, 2016)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Works Committee:

CHAIRMAN AUTHORIZED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH JOHN W.

[...]

approval of the County Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to sign a
contract with John W. Danforth Company, 300 Colvin Woods Parkway,

Tonawanda, NY 14150 on behalf of Buildings and Grounds (Co. Bldgs.). Said
contract is for air sealing and attic ventilation measures at Thomson Hall in an
amount not to exceed nine thousand four hundred fifty-five dollars ($9,455.00);
effective January 19, 2016 through project completion.

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX Ayes: 1599 Noes: Absent: Abstain:
#30

RESOLUTION NO. 16-034
(January 19, 2016)

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Works Committee: